On January 24, 2025, the Board of Directors approved the Property -for-Share Swap Transaction with FILRT 

which is the sale of “Festival Mall-Main Mall” located  at Filinvest City, Alabang in exchange for an aggregate 

of 1,626,003,316 primary common shares of FILRT at an issue price of P3.85 per share, with a  total value of 

Six Billion Two Hundred Sixty Million One Hundred Twelve Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty Six and 60/100 

Pesos (Php 6,260,112,766.60) under a tax-free property-for-share swap transaction.  On May 27, 2025, FILRT 

received the SEC Certificate of Approval of Valuation for its property-for-share swap with FLI, whereby FLI 

will transfer its ownership over  “Festival Mall-Main Mall” to FILRT under the Memorandum of Agreement and

[...]

duly certified by our 
external auditors, in compliance with the disclosure requirements of the Philippil"l& Stock Exctlange. 

On August 12, 2021, Filinvest Land, loe received net proceeds from tne IPO at FILRT amounting lo TweNe Bilion Two Hundred Sixty 
Fow MJlion NIneteen Thousand Three Hundred ThirtY Nine Pesos (Php12,264.019,339). 

As at August 11, 2022, Fli already dieb1JrsecI the total net proceeds 8I'I'IOOOting 10 Twelve Billion T'M) Hunclred Sixty Four MKtion 
Nineteen Thousand Three Hundred Thtrty Nine Pesos (Php12,264,019,339). 

The details of the di$bursements are as follows: